The Proposed Bonus Issue of Warrants, which is expected to be implemented by the third
quarter of 2021, is not expected to have any material effect on the earnings of our Group for
FYE 2021.  However, the EPS of our Group may be diluted as a result of the issuance of new
Teladan Shares arising from the exercise of Warrants.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

10

11

5.5 Substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposed Bonus Issue of Warrants will not have any effect on the substantial
shareholders’ percentage of shareholding in our Company as the Warrants will be allotted on
a pro-rated basis to all shareholders of our Company.  However, the number of Teladan
Shares held by each substantial shareholder will increase proportionately assuming full
exercise of the Warrants.

The effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Warrants on the shareholdings of the substantial
shareholders of our Company are set out below:

 Existing as at LPD After full exercise of Warrants
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Substantial
shareholders

No. of
Shares
(‘000)  %

No. of
Shares
(‘000)  %

No. of
Shares
(‘000)  %

No. of
Shares
(‘000)  %

Teo Lay Ban 335,004 41.6 - - 435,505 41.6 - -
Teo Lay Lee 89,478 11.1 - - 116,321 11.1 - -
Teo Siew May 89,478 11.1 - - 116,321 11.1 - -
Datin Wan Lei
Chin

89,478 11.1 - - 116,321 11.1 - -

6. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW AND PROSPECTS

6.1 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy

The Malaysian economy registered a smaller decline of 0.5% in the first quarter (4Q 2020: -
3.4%). The growth performance was supported mainly by the improvement in domestic
demand and robust exports performance, particularly for electrical and electronic (“E&E”)
products. Growth was also supported by the continued policy measures. The imposition of the
Second Movement Control Order and the continued closure of international borders and
restrictions on inter-state travel, however, weighed on economic activity. Nevertheless, as
restrictions were eased in February and March, economic activity gradually picked up. All
economic sectors registered an improvement, particularly in the manufacturing sector. On the